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RULES

1)  Every application for registration of boilers under sub-
section (1) of section 7 shall be accompanied by a fee on
the following scales: -

TABLE
Sl. Boiler Ratings Fee in
No Rupees
(D) 2) 3)
1. | For small industrial Boiler as per Chapter XIV 1,200
2. | For boiler rating not exceeding 10 sq. meters 1,800
3. | For boiler rating exceeding 10 sq. meters but not| 2,400

exceeding 30 sq. meters
For boiler rating exceeding 30 sq. meters but not 2,700
exceeding 50 sqg. meters
5. | For boiler rating exceeding 50 sq. meters but not 3,300

n

exceeding 70 sq. meters
6. | For boiler rating exceeding 70 sq. meters but not, 3,900
exceeding 90 sqg. meters
7. | For boiler rating exceeding 90 sq. meters but not 4,500

exceeding 110 sq. meters

8. | For boiler rating exceeding 110 sq. meters but] 5,100
not exceeding 200 sq. meters

9. | For boiler rating exceeding 200 sq. meters but 5,700
not exceeding 400 sq. meters

10.| For boiler rating exceeding 400 sq. meters but 6,600
not exceeding 600 sq. meters
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11.

For boiler rating exceeding 600 sq.
not exceeding 800 sq. meters

meters but

7,200

12.

For boiler rating exceeding 800 sq.
not exceeding 1000 sq. meters

meters but

8,100

13.

For boiler rating exceeding 1000 sq.

not exceeding 1200 sq. meters

meters but

9,600

14.

For boiler rating exceeding 1200 sq.

not exceeding 1400 sqg. meters

meters but

10,800

15.

For boiler rating exceeding 1400 sq.

not exceeding 1600 sq. meters

meters but

12,600

16.

For boiler rating exceeding 1600 sq.

not exceeding 1800 sqg. meters

meters but

13,500

17.

For boiler rating exceeding 1800 sq.

not exceeding 2000 sq. meters

meters but

15,000

18.

For boiler rating exceeding 2000 sq.

not exceeding 2200 sq. meters

meters but

16,200

19.

For boiler rating exceeding 2200 sq.

not exceeding 2400 sq. meters

meters but

18,000

20.

For boiler rating exceeding 2400 sq.

not exceeding 2600 sqg. meters

meters but

18,900

21.

For boiler rating exceeding 2600 sq.

not exceeding 2800 sqg. meters

meters but

20,400

22.

For boiler rating exceeding 2800 sq.

not exceeding 3000 sq. meters

meters but

21,600

» Above 3000 sq. meters, for every 200 sq. meters or
part thereof, an additional fee of Rs.600/- shall be charged.

» For Heat Recovery Steam Generators with finned
tubes, the fee shall be calculated on heating surface area of
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bare tubes and on one fourth of heating surface area of

fins.

>

Inspection fee for separately fired Super-heater,

Re-

Heater and economiser shall be charge at the same rate as

the registration fee.

1) Fee for the issue of renewed certificates, inspection and
examination of boilers or parts thereof or drawings of
steam pipes, testing of welders or any other matter shall

accordance with the following scales:

be calculated on the basis of rating and shall be levied in

TABLE

Sl. Boiler Ratings Fee in

No. Rupees

D 2) 3)

1. | For small industrial Boiler as per Chapter XIV 1,000

2. | For boiler rating not exceeding 10 sq. meters 1,600

3. | For boiler rating exceeding 10 sq. meters but not 2,100
exceeding 30 sq. meters

4. | For boiler rating exceeding 30 sq. meters but not| 2,400
exceeding 50 sq. meters

5. | For boiler rating exceeding 50 sq. meters but not| 2,700
exceeding 70 sq. meters

6. | For boiler rating exceeding 70 sq. meters but not| 3,400
exceeding 90 sq. meters

7. | For boiler rating exceeding 90 sq. meters but not, 4,000
exceeding 110 sq. meters

8. | For boiler rating exceeding 110 sq. meters but| 4,500
not exceeding 200 sq. meters

9. | For boiler rating exceeding 200 sq. meters butf 5,000
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not exceeding 400 sq. meters

10. | For boiler rating exceeding 400 sq. meters but 5,800
not exceeding 600 sq. meters

11. | For boiler rating exceeding 600 sq. meters but 6,300
not exceeding 800 sq. meters

12. | For boiler rating exceeding 800 sq. meters but 7,100
not exceeding 1000 sq. meters

13. | For boiler rating exceeding 1000 sq. meters but 8,400
not exceeding 1200 sq. meters

14. | For boiler rating exceeding 1200 sq. meters but 9,500
not exceeding 1400 sq. meters

15. | For boiler rating exceeding 1400 sq. meters but 11,100
not exceeding 1600sg. meters

16. | For boiler rating exceeding 1600 sq. meters but 11,900
not exceeding 1800 sqg. meters

17. | For boiler rating exceeding 1800 sq. meters but 13,200
not exceeding 2000 sq. meters

18. | For boiler rating exceeding 2000 sq. meters but] 14,300
not exceeding 2200 sg. meters

19. | For boiler rating exceeding 2200 sq. meters but 15,800
not exceeding 2400 sq. meters

20. | For boiler rating exceeding 2400 sq. meters but 16,600
not exceeding 2600 sq. meters

21. | For boiler rating exceeding 2600 sq. meters but; 18,000
not exceeding 2800 sq. meters

22. | For boiler rating exceeding 2800 sq. meters but] 19,000

not exceeding 3000 sq. meters
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» Above 3000 sq. meters, for every 200 sq. meters or
part thereof an additional fee of Rs.500/- will be
charged.

» For Heat Recovery Steam Generators with finned
tubes, the fee shall be calculated on heating surface
area of bare tubes and on one fourth of heating
surface area of fins.

» Inspection fee for separately fired Super-heater, Re-
Heater and Feed water heater shall be charged at the
same rate.

» Applicable fee shall be payable again for the re-
inspection of a defective boiler after completion of
repairs.

» For inspection on Sundays and Public Holidays
under the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 (26 of
1881), on the request of owner, additional fee
equivalent to half of application fee shall be payable

The fee for examination of plans and the particulars of
materials, design and construction of steam pipes shall be
charged as, -

a) The fee for examination of plans and the particulars of
materials, design and construction of steam pipes before
the commencement of manufacture of the steam pipes
will be at the rate of Rs.200/- for each 30 meters of
piping or part thereof, subject to a minimum of Rs. 500.
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b) Examination of plans and particulars of the materials,
design and construction of any fitting, mountings and
components (without heat transfer) like valves, dished
ends, hand hole covers, main hole covers, flanges etc
shall be Rs.300/- for each category of such identical
fittings.

c)For fittings like de-super heaters, steam receiver,
separators, fee shall be Rs.500 for each category of such
identical accessories.

Inspection fee for boilers and part thereof constructed in
India shall be charged as, -

a)The inspection fee for boilers shall be calculated at four
times the normal fee for renewal of certificate.

b) For inspection of tubes and pipes, the fee shall be
charged at the rate of Rs. 360/- per metric tonne or a
part thereof.

c)Fees for inspection of boiler at the site of construction
shall be charged at the rate of four times the normal fee
for renewal of certificate for a boiler.

4 For inspection of forged pipe fittings, the fees shall
be charged at the rate specified for forged and cast
flanges.

e)For inspection of pipe fittings other than forged pipe
fittings, the fees shall be charged at double the normal
rate as specified for forged and cast fittings.

f) For inspection of pipe and tube bends, the fee shall be
charged at the rate of Rs.10 per meter subject to a
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minimum of Rs.300/- irrespective of the nominal
diameter.

Fee for the inspection of pipes shall be charged as, -

a) For the pipes of nominal bore not exceeding 100 mm
including all fittings except accessories like de-super
heaters, steam-receivers, feed heaters and separately
fired super heaters, Rs.500/- for each 30 meters of pipe
or part thereof.

b) For pipes of nominal bore exceeding 100 mm including
all fittings except accessories like de-super heaters,
steam receivers, feed heaters and separately fired
superheaters, Rs. 1200/- for each 30 meters or part
thereof.

Inspection fee for valves and flanges shall be charged as, -

Subject to a minimum inspection fee of
Rs.600/- per inspection, the fees for inspection of
valves shall be charged as under, -

a) Up to 25mm Rs. 15 per piece;

b) Above 25mm and up to 100mm Rs. 45 per piece;

¢ Above 100mm and up to 250mm Rs. 270 per piece;

4 Above 250mm Rs. 720 per piece.

1. Fees for inspection of flanges shall be charged as
under, -

i. For forged and cast flanges. -

ii. For plate flanges, the fees shall be charged at half the

rate as charged for forged and cast flanges.
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a) | Upto and including 25 mm for a batch of 50 orRs.
part thereof 225/-

b) | Upto and including 25 mm for a batch of 100 orRs.
part thereof 390/-

c) | Over 25 mm upto and including 50 mm for aRs.
batch of 50 or part thereof 435/-

d) | Over 50 mm upto and including 100 mm for aRs.
batch of 25 or part thereof 435/-

e) | Over 100 mm upto and including 250 mm for aRs.
batch of 10 or part thereof 465/-

f) | Over 250 mm for a batch of 5 or part thereof  [Rs.
540/-

1)  Inspection fee for feed water heaters and other fittings shall
be charged as, -

a) Fees for inspection of feed water heaters shall be
charged at Rs.10,000 per heater.

b) Fees for inspection of other fittings like de-super heaters,
steam receivers and separately fired superheaters shall be
charged at Rs.2,500 per fitting.

1)  Fee for inspection of spares and boiler components shall be
charged as, -

a) Spares: - For all types of coils, namely, economizer
coils, super heater coils, reheater coils, the fee for
ispection shall be charged on the basis of surface area.
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b) For inspection of pipe and tube bends, the fee shall be
charged at the rate of Rs.10 per meter subject to a
minimum of Rs.500.

2)  Submission of plans of feed pipes shall be charged as, -

a) The fees for the scrutiny of plans and particulars of the
material, design and construction of feed pipes, before
commencement of manufacture of the feed pipes shall be at
the rate of Rs.200 for 30 meters of piping or part thereof.

b) The fees for the scrutiny of plans and particulars of the
material, design and construction of any such fittings like
feed water heater shall be charged at Rs.2500 per fitting.

1)  Fees for examination of welders shall be charged as,-

a) Fees for examination of welders under these regulations
shall be Rs.600 which shall be borne by the applicant or
sponsor, as the case may be and in addition, the applicant
or sponsor shall bear all other expenses like cost of
material and workshop and testing facilities as fixed by
the Competent Authority.

b) The fee for endorsement of welder’s certificate shall be
Rs.200 and shall be borne by the applicant or sponsor, as
the case may be.

1)  Fees for Boiler Repair/Erector licence shall be charged as, -

Sl Class of Fee for Fee for Fee for

No. Boiler recognition renewal of | endorsem

Repairer in Rupees | &0 nition ent in
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in Rupees Rupees
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5)
1 | Special Class 15,000 7,500 5,000
2 Class I 10,000 5,000 4,000
3 Class II 5,000 2,500 2,000
4 Class III 2,500 1,250 1,000
Signed by Pramod P
Dae: 4052004 8501

Reason; Approved
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